INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

VIRGINIA: BOOK 539 re: 123

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BCARD

CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER’S

ERROR IN AMENDED SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

REGARDING ELECTIONS DOCKET NO. VGOB-93-0420-0361-01
OAKWOOD UNIT: O-40

{(hereinafter “Subject Drilling Unit™)

REPORT OF BOARD
FINDINGS AND ORDER

1. The Board enters this order to correct scrivener’s errors contained in that certain “Amended
Supplemental Order Amending Prior Orders Affecting Drilling Unit O-40 located in the Oakwood
Coalbed Methane Gas Fields [ and II, Buchanan County, VA (herein “Subject Drilling Unit”) to
Provide: {1) for the Calculation of Those Funds Unit Operator Deposited into the Escrow Account
for VGOB Tract 2 of Subject Drilling Unit; (2) to Provide to Applicants a Royalty Accounting;
and (3) Disbursement to Clyborne and Reserve in Accordance with their Royalty Agreement
Those Funds Deposited by the Unit Operator Into Subject Drilling Unit’s Escrow Account for
VGOB Tract 2 (herein “Amended Supplemental Order”). This order shall be attached to and
made a part of the Amended Supplemental Order which was entered by the Board on October 3,
2001,

2. Findings: The Board finds that:

(a) By order issued by the Board in for subject docket on June 23, 1993 and recorded at Deed Book
410, Page 763 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Buchanan County, Virginia on July
I, 1993, the Board pooled all the rights, interests and estates in and to the Coalbed Methane Gas in
Subject Drilling Unit { “Poocling Order™).

{b) The Pooling Order named Pocahontas (Gas Partnership as the operator of Subject Drilling Unit
{*Unit Operator™).

{c) To complete the record regarding the elections made by respondents in accordance with the terms
of the Pooling Order, on April 25, 1994 the Board entered its Supplemental Order Regarding
Elections, Unit: O-40 which was recorded on May 20, 1994 in Deed Book 422 at Page 461
(“Supplemental Order™).

(d) On October 3, 2001, the Board entered the Amended Supplemental Order, which amended both
the Pooling Order and the Supplemental Order.

{e) It has come to the attention of the Board that there are a number of scrivener’s errors in the
Supplemental Order that need correction.

3. Order: By this Order, The Board corrects the following scrivener’s error in Amended Supplemental
Order:

(a} Paragraph 4.6 of the Amended Supplemental Order is deleted in toto and replaced with the
following language:

On June 4, 2001 the Unit Operator filed with the Board an affidavit entitled Affidavit of
Pocahontas Gas Partnership (herein “Designated Operator”) Regarding Settlement
Agreement Reached by Conflicting Claimants to Royalty Payable on Production from or
Allocated to Tract 2, Unit O-40 . . . and Escrow Pertaining to Said Tract{s] in the Subject
Drilling Unit{s] ", a copy of which is attached hereto. The Affidavit clarified that the oil
and gas ownership in half of VGOB Tract 2 is held by Ronald A. Clyborne, the party to
the Royalty Split Agreement, and not Clyborne, Inc., as originally reflected in the
Pooling Order. ‘

Page Number 1.



Page Number 2.



soor O3 9meee 124

(b) Paragraph 5.2(1) of the Amended Supplemental Order is deleted in toto and replaced with the
following language:

Reserve is the sole owner of half of the coal estate underlying VGOB Tract 2 of the
Subject Drilling Unit;

(¢) Paragraph 5.2(2) of the Amended Supplemental Order is deleted in toto and replaced with the
following language:

Clyborne is the sole owner of half of the oil and gas estate underlying VGOB Tract 2 of
the Subject Drilling Unit;

(d) Paragraph 5.2(3) of the Amended Supplemental Order is deleted in toto and replaced with the
following language:

That together Reserve and Clyborne claim to have and own, in the aggregate, the
following Gas royalty interest in Subject Drilling Unit by virtue of their respective
ownership interests in Tract 2:

Escrowed Funds Attributable
To Reserve’s/Clyborne’s

VGOB Tract  Acres in Percent of Conflicting Interests in Tract 2
# Unit Unit as of 02/25/01
2 7.52 9.40000% $5,064.71

(¢) Paragraph 5.2(4) of the Amended Supplemental Order is deleted in toto and replaced with the
following language:

That Reserve and Clyborne have entered into an agreement whereby they have agreed to
split on a 50/50 basis royalties attributable to their conflicting claims to coalbed methane
gas, including but not limited to their conflicting claims to ownership of coalbed methane
gas underlying VGOB Tract 2 of Subject Drilling Unit and their conflicting claims to
bonuses and/or royalties deposited by the Unit Operator in the Escrow Account which are
attributable to said tract. 5

4, Mailing of Order and Filing of Affidavit: The Unit Operator or its Attorney shall file an affidavit with
the Secretary of the Board within ten (10) days after the date of receipt of this Order stating that true
and correct copy of this Order has been sent to each person whose interest or claim is subject to escrow
and whose address is known.,

5. Conclusion: Therefore, the findings and all terms and provisions set forth above be and hereby are
granted and IT IS SO ORDERED.

6. Effective Date: This Order shall be effective as of October 31, 2001, the date the Amended
Supplemental Order was entered by the Board.

P ‘
DONE AND EXECUTED this /¥ day of January, 2002 by a majority of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board.

Page Number 3.



Page Number 4.



sk 93Imee 120

DONE AND PERFORMED this 2 $& __ day of January, 2002 by Order of this Board.

B. é Wilson i

Principal Executive to the Staff
Virginia Gas and Oil Board

STATE OF VIRGINIA )
COUNTY OF WISE )

Acknowledged on this ﬁéﬂ)day of January, 2002, personally before me a notary public in and for the
Commonwealth of Virginia, appeared Benny R. Wampler, being duly sworn did depose and say that he is
Chairman of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that he executed the same and was authorized to do so.

o it il

Susan G, Garrett
Notary Public

My commission expires: July 31, 2002

STATE OF VIRGINIA )
COUNTY OF WASHINGT )

Acknowledged on this2§L day of January, 2002, personally appeared before me a notary public in and for
the Commonweaith of Virginia, appeared B. R. Wilson, being duly sworn did depose and say that he is
Principal Executive to the Staff Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that he executed the same and was authorized
to do so.

Diane J. Davis
Notary Public

My commission expires: September 30, 2005 Order Recorded
- «ecordeg ..~ |,

1rgin;a Section 45.1-361.25

Page Number 5.

£



Page Number 6.



" -

& \,ﬂ' .
Sk o 539126

VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD
APPLICANTS: Ronald A. Clybome (“Clyborne™), )

Reserve Coal Properties )

(“Reserve™), and Pocahontas Gas Partner- )

ship (“Unit Operator”) } DOCKET NO.

) VGOB 93-0420-0361-01
)

RELIEF SOUGHT: Issuance of an Amended Supplemental )

Order Amending Prior Orders Affecting )

the Drilling Unit O-40 )

located in the Oakwood Coalbed Methane )

Gas Fields I and II, Buchanan County, VA )

(herein “Subject Drilling Unit”) to Provide: )

(1) for the Calculation of Those Funds }

Unit Operator Deposited into the Escrow )

Account for VGOB Tract 2 of Subject )

Drilling Unit; (2) to Provide to Applicants )

a Royalty Accounting; and)

(3) Disbursement to Clyborne and Reserve )

in Accordance with Their Royalty )

Agreement Those Funds Deposited by the )

Unit Operator into Subject Drilling Unit’s )

Escrow Subaccount for VGOB Tract 2 )]

REPORT OF THE BOARD
FINDINGS AND ORDER

1. Hearing Date and Place: This matter came on for final hearing before the Virginia Gas and Oil

Board (herein “Board”) at 9:00 a.m. on April 17, 2001 at the Southwest Virginia Higher Education
Center on the campus of Virginia Highlands Community College, Abingdon, VA.

2 Appearances: Mark Swartz, Esq. of the firm Swartz and Stump L. C. appeared for the Unit
Operator; and Sandra B. Riggs, Assistant Attorney General, was present to advise the Board.

3, Jurisdiction and Notice: Pursuant to Va. Code §§ 45.1-361.1 ef seq., and in particular Va. Code
§§ 45.1-361.21 and 45.1-361.22, the Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the establishment
and maintenance of an escrow account, with tract subaccounts, for each of the coalbed methane
gas drilling units established by the Board through its field rules and subject to a pooling orders,
and that the Unit Operator is required to deposit, as applicable, those funds specified in Va. Code
§ 45.1-361.21.D., 45.1-361.22.A.2, 45.1-361.22.A.3 and 45.1-361.22.A.4 into the applicabie
escrow tract subaccounts. Further, the Board finds that: (1) while it does not have jurisdiction to
resolve conflicting claims to the ownership of the Coalbed Methane Gas produced by the Unit
Operator from wells located on Subject Drilling Unit, and (2) while it does not have jurisdiction to
interpret voluntary agreements by and between the Gas owners/claimants and/or the Unit
Operators or to abridge or contravene the provisions of such agreements, (3) pursuant to Va. Code
§ 45.1-361.22.A.5, the Board does have jurisdiction and authority to disburse funds from the
Escrow Account provided the Board has been provided with (a) a final decision of a court of
competent jurisdiction adjudicating the ownership of coalbed methane gas as between the
conflicting claimants or (b) an agreement among all claimants owning conflicting estates in the

tract in questicn or any undivided interest therein.

Page Number 7.



Page Number 8.



BOOK 539 PAGE 127

Prior Proceedings:;

4.1.

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

On June 23, 1993, the Board executed its order pooling all interests in the Subject Drilling
Unit for the production of occluded natural gas produced from coalbeds and rock strata
associated therewith (hercin “Gas™) in accordance with the provisions of Va. Code §§ 45.1-
361.21 and 45.1-361.22 (herein “Pooling Ordet”). The Pooling Order was filed with the
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Buchanan County on July 1, 1993 in Deed Book 410 at Page
763. The Board designated Pocahontas Gas Partnership as the Unit Operator of the Subject
Drilling Unit. The Pooling Order was amended and supplemented by the Board’s
Supplemental Order Regarding Elections executed on April 24, 1994 which was filed on May
20, 1994 in Deed Book 422 at page 461 (“Supplemental Order”). On February 6, 2001, the
Board entered its Revised Supplemental Order which was filed with the Clerk of the Court on
February 15, 2001 in Deed Book 519 at Page 378 (herein the Pooling Order and the
Supplemental Order, and the Revised Supplemental Order are collectively referred to as the
“Pooling Order”).

To the extent claims to the Gas were in conflict, pursuant to Va. Code § 45.1-361-22
payments attributable to said conflicting claims/interests were ordered deposited by the Unit
Operator into the escrow account established by the Pooling Order (herein “Escrow
Account™). According to the Pooling Order, the oil and gas interests of Clyborne and the coal
interests of Reserve in half of a 17.50-acre tract, n’k/a VGOB Tract 2 of Subject Drilling
Unit, were in conflict and became subject to the escrow requirements of the Pooling Order.

The Unit Operator’s Amended Affidavit Regarding Escrow and Supplemental Order, a copy
of which is attached to and made a part of the Revised Supplemental Order, stated under oath:

“That after the pooling hearing held in the captioned matter, Ronald Clyborne and Reserve
Coal Properties entered into a royalty split agreement; that by the terms of said agreement
escrow regarding the conflicting claims of Ronald Clyborne and Reserve Coal Properties is no
longer required;”

By letter dated February 13, the Board gave notice to the Unit Qperator, Reserve, Clyborne
and the Escrow Agent that on its own motion it would take the Affidavit referred to in
Paragraph 43 above under consideration at its hearing on March 19, 2001 and consider
whether to: (1) amend the Pooling Order to provide for the disbursement of funds on deposit
in the Escrow Account attributable to Tract 2 to Clyborne and Reserve in accordance with the
terms of their split agreement; and (3) delete the requirement that the Unit Operator place
future royalties attributable to Clyborne’s and Reserves’ Conflicting Gas Interests in Tract 2
in the Escrow Account. Further, the Board order the Unit Operator to file with the Board a
complete accounting of funds it had placed on deposit in the Escrow Account. At the March
19, 2001 hearing of this matter, it was continued until April 17, 2001.

The Unit Operator filed the attached accounting for Subject Drilling Unit’s Escrow Account
with the Board (“Accounting™).

On June 4, 2001 the Unit Operator filed with the Board an Affidavit entitled “Affidavit of
Pocahontas Gas Partnership (herein  “Designated Operator”™) Regarding Settlement
Agreement Reached by Conflicting Claimants to Royalty Payable on Production from or
Allocated to . . . Tract 9, Unit P-40, and Escrow Pertaining to Said Tract(s) in the Subject
Drilling Unit.”, a copy of which is attached hereto (herein “Affidavit”). The Affidavit
clarified that the oil and gas ownership in half of VGOB Tract 9 is held by Ronald A.
Clyborne, the party to the Royalty Split Agreement, and not Clybome, Inc. as originally
reflected in the Pooling Order.

Page Number 9.



Page Number 10.



3

Findings: soor D3Tpace 128

5.1. Va. Code 45.1-361.22.5 provides:

The Board shall order payment of principal and accrued interests, less escrow account fees,

from the escrow account to conflicting claimants within thirty days of receipt of notification of
(i) a final decision of a court of competent jurisdiction adjudicating the ownership of coalbed

methane gas as between them or (ii) an agreement among all claimants owning conflicting

estates in the tract in question or any undivided interest therein. The amount to be paid to the

conflicting claimants shall be determined based on the percentage of ownership interest of the

conflicting claimants as shown in the operator’s supplemental filing made part of the pooling

order that established the escrow account, the operator’s records of deposit s attributable to-
those tracts for which funds are being requested, and the records of the escrow account for

the coalbed methane gas drilling unit. The interests of any cotenants who have not entered

into an agreement shall remain in the escrow account.

5.2 The Unit Operator has certified and represented to the Board that:

(1) Reserve is the sole owner of half of the coal estate underlying VGOB Tract 9 of the
Subject Drilling Unit;

{2) Clyborne is the sole owner of half of the oil and gas estate underlying VGOB Tract 9 of
the Subject Drilling Unit;

(3) that together Reserve and Clyborne claim to have and own, in the aggregate, the
following Gas rovalty interest in Subject Drilling Unit by virtue of their respective
ownership interests in Tract 9:

Escrowed Fund Attributable
To Reserves’/Clybormne’s

VGOB Tract Acres in Percent of Conflicting Interests in Tract 9
# Unit Unit as of 02/25/02
2 7.52 9.40000% $ 5,064.71

(4) that Reserve and Clyborne have entered into an agreement whereby they have agreed to
split on a 50/50 basis royalties attributable to their conflicting claims to coalbed methane
gas, including but not limited to their conflicting claims to ownership of coalbed methane
gas underlying VGOB Tract 9 of Subject Drilling Unit and their conflicting claims to
bonuses and/or royalties deposited by the Unit Operator in the Escrow Account which are
attributable to said tract.

Relief Granted:

For the reasons set forth in Paragraph 4 and 5 above, and based upon the Accounting, the Escrow
Apgent is ordered to disburse: (1) fifty percent (50%) of the funds on deposit in the VGOB Tract 2
escrow subaccount as of the date of disbursement to Reserve Coal Properties, P. O. Box 947,
Bluefield, VA 24605; and (2) fifty percent (50%) of the funds on deposit in the VGOB Tract 2
escrow subaccount as of the date of disbursement to Ronald A. Clybome, 9325 Olympic View Drive,
Edmonds, WA 98020, The Exhibits E and EE to the Pooling Order are deleted in toto and replaced
with the Exhibit E and EE attached to the Affidavit. Further, the Supplemental Order filed in this
cause is hereby modified to delete the requirement that payments attributable to Clybome’s and
Reserve’s conflicting coalbed methane gas ownership interests in VGOB Tract 2 be deposited by the
Unit Operator into the Escrow Account. To the extent not specifically granted herein, any other or
further relief is denied.

Page Number 11.



Page Number 12.



ok 939pe 129

7. Conclusion:

Therefore, the requested refief and all terms and provisions set forth above in Paragraph 6 above be
and hereby are granted and IT IS SO ORDERED.

8. Appeals:

Appeals of this Order are governed by the provisions of Va. Code § 45.1-361.9 which provides that
any order or decision of the Board may be appealed to the appropriate circuit court and that whenever a
coal owner, coal operator, gas owner, gas operator, or operator of a gas storage field certificated by the
State Corporation Commission is a party in such action, the court shall hear such appeal de novo.

9, Effective Date: This Order shall be effective on the date of its execution.

DONE AND EXECUTED this 3 *‘"day of October, 2001, by a majority of the Virginia Gas and Qil
Board.

DONE AND PERFORMED thiff 27}' day of October, 2001, by an Order of this Board.

A it

son~"
Principal Executive to the Staff
Virginia Gas and Oil Board

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA )
COUNTY OF WISE )

Acknowledged on thi&f"'g day of October, 2001, personally before me a notary public in and
for the Commonwealth of Virginia, appeared Benny R. Wampler, being duly sworn did depose and say that
he is Chairman of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that he executed the same and was authorized to do so.

I sl A

“Susan G. Garrett
Notary Public

My Commission expires: July 31, 2002

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA )
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )

Acknowledged on thi,; Ci i h day of October, 2001, personally before me a.notary public in and
for the Commonwealth of Virginia, appeared B. R. Wilson, being duly sworn did depose and say that he is
Principal Executive to the Staff of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that he executed the same and was

authorized to do so.
e Qm\sa/ o) H&Q(N\(nﬂ(,

Regigla L. Holbrook'
Notary Public

My commission expires: July 31, 2002

Page Number 13.



Page Number 14.



VIRGINIA: BODK 539 PAGE 1‘30

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

IN RE:

Disbursement of escrowed funds by reason of royalty split agreement made by Ronald A.
Clyborne and Reserve Coal Properties/Consolidation Coal Company, et al., regarding their
conflicting claims in CBM Units O-40, P-35 and P-40 (hereinafter “Subject Drilling Units™)
VGOB-93-0420-0361, VGOB-91-0521-0119, and VGOB-93-0216-0330

AFFIDAVIT OF POCAHONTAS GAS PARTNERSHIP (herein “Designated Operator”™)
REGARDING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT REACHED BY CONFLICTING
CLAIMANTS TO ROYALTY PAYABLE ON PRODUCTION FROM OR ALLOCATED
TO TRACT 2, UNIT 0-40, TRACT 3, UNIT P-35, AND TRACT 9, UNIT P-40, AND
ESCROW PERTAINING TO SAID TRACTS IN THE SUBJECT DRILLING UNITS

Leslie K. Arrington, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:

That your affiant is employed by CONSOL Energy Inc. as a Gas Engineer and is duly authorized to make
this affidavit on behalf of POCAHONTAS GAS PARTNERSHIP, the designated operator,

That when the Subject Driltling Units were pooled by Orders of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, the oil and
gas fee owner in Tract 2, Unit O-40, Tract 3, Unit P-35, and Tract 9, Unit P-40, was incorrectly identified as
Clyborne, Inc,

That Mr. Ronald A. Clyborne has previously assigned some of his mineral interests to Clyborne, Inc., but
said assignments did not pertain to the Subject Drilling Units.

That annexed hereto and incorporated by reference are corrected Exhibits E and EE. Note that Tracts 10
and 11 in Unit O-40, which were included in the Exhibits recorded with the initial supplemental order, were
inadvertently omitted from Exhibit E when the second supplemental order was entered. This omission has been
corrected by the inclusion of the omitted tracts in the annexed Exhibits.

That this affidavit is made and the annexed Exhibits are submitted to correct the record regarding the
ownership of the oil and gas fee in the tracts at issue and allow disbursement to the proper claimants pursuant to the
terms of their royalty split agreement,

G i Gt
Dated at Tazewell, Virginia, this day of ‘d’«//\/ c

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me by Leslie K. Arrington as Gas Engineer of CONSOL Energy

Inc., on behalf of the corporate Designated Operator, this 41  day of d Ak ,2001.
v Notary .

My commission expires: //// 3 0// o/

Page Number 15.



Page Number 16.



oo € gog - 3 Tmee 131

Docket No. VGOB-93-0420-0361
List of Conflicting Owners/Claimants that require escrow

Net Acres Interest in
in Unit Unit

TRACT #1 - 32.34 acres
COAL FEE OWNERSHIP

{1) Ruth Culbertson, etal., Tr 7A 32.34 acres 40.42500%

{a)} Ruth Cuibertson 8.085 acres 10.10625%
Box 217 1/4 of 32.34 acres
Raven, VA 24639

{b) Metcaif Estate 8.085 acres 10.10625%
¢/oJ. C. Franks 1/4 of 32.34 acres
621 Peavier Street
Marion, VA 24641

OIL & GAS FEE OWNERSHIP

(1) Ronaid A. Clyborme 16.17 acres 20.21250%
9325 Otympic View Drive 1/2 of 32.34 acres
Edmonds, WA 98020

{2) Reserve Coal Properties (Oil & Gas Claimant) 16.17 acres 20.21250%

P. O. Box 947 1/2 of 32.34 acres
Bluefield, VA 24605

TRACT #5 - 0.38 acres

c F HIP

{1) Hurt McGuire Heirs 0.38 acres 0.47500%
c/o Charles Green
P.O. Box 1067
Biuefield, VA 24605

OlL_& GAS FEE OWNERSHIP
(1) Major Kidd 0.38 acres 0.47500%
General Delivery
Whitewood, VA 24657
TRACT #8 - 19.53 acres

FEE P

(1)  Hurt McGuire Heirs 19.53 acres 24.41250%
c/o Charles Green
P.Q. Box 10687
Biuefield, VA 24605

Ol & GAS FEE OWNERSHIP

(1) Reserve Coal Properties 19.53 acres 24.41250%
P. Q. Box 947
Bluefield, VA 24605

Page 1 of 4 6/4/01

Page Number 17.



Page Number 18.



Exhibit E
Unit 0-40

Docket No. VGOB-93-0420-0361
List of Conflicting Owners/Claimants that require escrow

Net Acres
in Unit

soox D3 pace 132

Interest in
Unit

TRACT #8 - 1.72 acres
COAL FEE OWNERSHIP

(1} Hurt McGuire Heirs
c/o Charles Green
P.O. Box 1067
Bluefield, VA 24605

Ol & GAS FEE OWNERSHIP

{1} Reserve Coal Properties
P. O. Bax 547
Bluefield, VA 24605

TRACT #9 - 1.32 acres
COAL FEE OWNERSHIP

{1) Hurt McGuire Heirs
c/o Charles Green
P.0. Box 1067
Biuefield, VA 24605

IL FE HIP

(1) Roberta S. Ritchie
P. O. Box 475
Doran, VA 24612

{2) Gay Neli Lawson
Bax 96
Whitewood, VA 24657

(3) Arizona Cook
310 Grove Street
Richlands, VA 24641

{4) Venice Muliins
Rt. 1, Box 656
East Palatka, FL 32131

TRACT #10 - 1.29 acres
c Fl RSHIP

(1) Ruth Culberison, et ai., Tr 7A

(a) Ruth Culbertson
Bax 217
Raven, VA 24639

(a) Metcalf Estate
clo J. C. Franks
621 Peavier Street
Maricn, VA 24641

1.72 acres

1.72 acres

1.32 acres

0.33 acres
1/4 of 1.32 acres

0.33 acres
1/4 of 1.32 acres

0.33 acres
1/4 of 1.32 acres

0.33 acres
1/4 of 1.32 acres

1.29 acres

0.3225 acres
1/4 of 1.29 acres

0.3225 acres
1/4 of 1.29 acres

Page 2 of 4

Page Number 19.

2.15000%

2.15000%

1.65000%

0.41250%

0.41250%

0.41250%

0.41250%

1.81250%

0.40313%

0.40313%

6/4/01



Page Number 20.



ook 93 Imee 133

Docket No. VGOB-33-0420-0361
List of Conflicting Owners/Claimants that require escrow

Net Acres Interest in
in Unit Unit
{b) Ronald A. Clyborne (1/2 coal above jawbone) 0.645 acres 0.80625%
9325 Olympic View Drive 1/2 of 1.29 acres
Edmonds, WA 58020
(c) Reserve Coal Properties (1/2 coal jawbone & bel.)
P. Q. Box 947
Bluefield, VA 24605
FE RSHIP
{1) Beulah D. Brown 0.86 acres 1.07500%
c/o Pamela Brown Tayior 2/3 of 1.29 acres
P.O. Box 306
Rosedale, VA 24280
(2} Warnie Day Heirs, Devisees, 0.43 acres 0.53750%
Successors or Assigns 1/3 of 1.29 acres
{a) Lena Day 0.14 acres 0.17917%
Jolo, WV 1/3 of 0.43 acres
(b) Jane Day Cook 0.03 acres 0.03981%
Cleveland, VA 2727 of D.43 acres
(c) Jean Day 0.03 acres 0.03981%
Raysal, WV 2/27 of 0.43 acres
(d) John Pete Day 0.03 acres 0.03981%
Jewell Ridge, VA 2/27 of 0.43 acres
() Calvin & Linda Day 0.03 acres 0.03981%
Box 578 2127 of 0.43 acres
Jewell Ridge, VA 24622
(f) Dewey Day 0.03 acres 0.03981%
Jolo, WV 2127 of 0.43 acres
(g) Deimas Ray & Tina Day 0.03 acres 0.03881%
Box 577 2/27 of 0.43 acres
Jewell Ridge, VA 24622
(h) Roy & Glora Day, Jr. 0.03 acres 0.03981%
Ashboro, NC 2/27 of 0.43 acres
{i} Kyle Day 0.03 acres .0.03881%
2518 Okl Humble Mill Road 2/27 of 0.43 acres
Lot #80
Ashboro, NC 27203
(i} Estel Day 0.03 acres 0.03981%
P.O. Box 131 2127 of 0.43 acres

Rock, WV 24747

Page 3 of 4

Page Number 21.



Page Number 22.



Exhibit E
Unit 0-40

BOOK 539mw174

Docket No. VGOB-93-0420-0361
List of Conflicting OwnersiClaimants that require escrow

Net Acres Interest in
in Unit Unit
TRACT #11 - 0.21 acres
COAL FEE QWLIER§HIP
(1) Ruth Culbertson, et al., Tr 7A 0.21 acres 0.26250%
{(a) Ruth Culbertson 0.0525 acres 0.06563%
Box 217 114 of 0.21 acres’
Raven, VA 24639
(a) Metcalf Estate 0.0525 acres 0.06563%
cl/o J. C. Franks 1/4 of 0.21 acres
621 Peavier Street
Marion, VA 24641
{b) Ronald A. Clyborne (1/2 coal above jawbone) 0.105 acres 0.13125%
8325 Olympic View Drive 1/2 of 0.21 acres
Edmonds, WA 98020
{c) Reserve Coal Properties (1/2 coal jawbone & bel.)
P. O. Box 847
Bluefield, VA 24605
OIL & GAS FEE OWNERSHIP
(1) Beulah D. Brown 0.19 acres 0.23599%
c/o Pamela Brown Taylor 89.90% of 0.21 acres
P.O. Box 306
Rosedale, VA 24280
(2) Karen Brown 0.02 acres 0.02651%

P.O. Box 153A
Whitewood, VA 24657

10.10% of 0.21 acres

Page 4 of 4

Page Number 23.

6/4/01



Page Number 24.



B.[-JDK 539 PAGE ]35

Exhibit EE
Unit 0-40
Docket No. VGOB-93-0420-0361
List of Conflicting Owners/Claimants with Royalty Split Agreements

Net Acres Interest in
in Unit 7 Unit

TRACT #1 - 32.34 acres

/'41‘ / A < A

COAL FEE OWNERSHIP

4 e j VL
(1) Ruth Culbertson, et al., Tr7A d: - E 40.42500%
T A
(¢} Reserve Coal Properties (1/2 co:  / v 20.21250%
P. O. Box 547
Bluefield, VA 24605 { /
OIL & GAS FEE OWNERSHIP
(1) Ronald A Clyborme 20.21250%
9325 Olympic View Drive
Edmonds, WA 98020
TRACT #2 - 15.04 acres
COAL FEE OWNERSHIP
(1} Reserve Coal Properties (1/2 coal below jawbone) 7.52 acres 9.40000%
P. O. Box 847 1/2 of 15.04 acres
Bluefield, VA 24605
OiL & GAS FEE OWNERSHIP
{1} Ronald A. Clybome 7.52 acres 9.40000%
9325 Otympic View Drive 1/2 of 15.04 acres
Edmonds, WA 98020
Page 1 of 1 B6/4/01

Page Number 25.



Page Number 26.



© Unit# 040
»  WGOB #93-0420-0381

ok D9 Iree 16

RSC #9100188
Conocg Owner ¥
Conoco RSC # 8100188 $100185 9100185 100185 8100185 8100185 e1001!
Conoco Tract ¥ 1 2 3 8 7 8 9
VGOB /| Map Tract # 1,10, 11 F3
Check Date 7.52 mc.
12/23/93 *
01725194 *
. 0712594 $4,691 68 $1,04256 $658.53 $52.71 $2.521.90 $218.28 S1E
i 08/25/04 $288 37 564 09 $40.48 $3.23 $155.01 329 $1
A \ t | 0972394 $300.61 $66 B0 $42.20 $2.37 $161.59 3.88 $1
0125194 $232.76 $51.73 $32.68 $2.61 $12511 - 10.73 [}
1123194 $144.16 $32.03 20.23 $1.62 $77.49 $6.64 [
12/23/94 $102.29 $2273 $14.36 $1.14 $54.98 $4.71 [
01/25/85 $144.83 $32.19 $20.33 $1.62 $77.85 $6.67 i
0224095 $170.21 $37.83 $23.89 $1.91 $91.49 $7.85 {
03124195 §52.18 $11.59 $7.32 $0.59 $28.04 $2.40 [
O4/25/95 $14.41 $3.20 $2.03 $0.18 $7.74 $0.66 !
05/25/95 $40.50 $9.01 $5.68 $0.45 $21.77 $1.87 [
06/30/95
07/25/95 $33.99 §7.52 $4.78 $0.38 $18.27 $1.56 {
08/25/95 $51.55 $11.45 $7.23 $0.58 $27.71 $2.37 |
09/25/95 $13.01 $2.69 $183 $0.14 $6.99 $0.60 ]
10/317/95 |
11124755 $20.80 $4.62 $291 $0.23 $11.18 $0.06 {
12/22/95 $35.76 $7.84 $5.02 0.40 $16.22 $1.64 §
01/25/56 $96.43 $21.87 $1382 $1.11 $52.61 $4.54 1
02/23/96 $211.50 $47.00 $29 69 $2.37 511369 $9.75 3
03/25/96 $417.96 $92.88 $58 67 $4.69 $224 66 $19.27 §i
04/25/96 $350.19 $77.81 $49.15 $3.95 $188.23 $16.14 (3
0425006 $368.34 $81.84 $51.70 $4.15 $197.98 $16.98 $
05/24/96 485 89 $107.97 $68.20 $5.45 $261,18 $22.39 ¥
06/25/08 238 43 52.09 $33.47 $2.67 $128.18 $10.09 [
07435/98 157.82 3507 $22.15 $1.77 $84 84 7.27 1
08/23/96 $174.48 3BT $24.50 $1.97 §93.77 $8.05 ‘
09/25/96 $22503 $50.00 31,58 $252 $120.95 $10.38 |
10/25/96 $14245 | 31.85 19.99 $1.60 76.57 $6.57 1
11/25/96 $94.38 2097 $1325 1.07 50.73 $4.36 t
12124198 $103 83 $2307 $1458 1.17 55 81 $4.79 [
0172497 $23524 $52.27 3302 $2.64 $126 45 $10.85 !
022597 $533.19 $118.49 574.85 $5.98 $286.61 $24 58 §
032597 $371.22 $82.50 $52.58 $4.16 $159.56 $17.12 $
G4/25/97 $257.81 $57.28 $36.17 280 $130.58 $11.89 $
05/23/37 $69 91 $15.53 9.82 0.79 $37 58 $3.20 !
06/25/97 $84 32 $18.74 11.84 0.54 $45.33 3 88 !
0712587 $155.17 34.48 21.78 $1.75 $83.40 7.18 :
08/25/97 $177.84 35,54 24.97 $2.00 $9564 820 Y
0812597 120.80 28.60 $18.19 1.45 $60 68 $5.87 !
10724197 145,15 $32.28 $20.37 1.63 $78.02 $6.69 g
11/25/97 $180.15 $40.03 $25.29 $2.03 $96.83 8.31 g
1224197 $202.56 $45.01 $28 43 $2.27 $108.88 9.34 !
01/23/98 31558 $70.13 $44.30 3 55 $169.63 $14.55 $
02/25/98 207.96 $46.22 $20.19 233 $111.80 $9.50 !
G3/2598 $205.11 $45.58 $28.79 2.31 $110.25 $9.45 !
04/24/98 $115.29 §25.61 $16.19 $1.29 T $61.96 $5.32 !
05722008 $158 35 35.19 $22.23 $1.78 B5.12 $7.30 ]
06/25/98 $145.36 $32.30 $20.41 $1.63 78.13 $6.70 :
07124198 13831 3096 $19.55 $1.56 74 B9 $6.43 g
0825198 103,10 $22.91 $14.47 $1.18 $55.42 $4.75 !
09/25/58 $134.58 $29.90 $18 89 $1.51 $72.33 $6.20 ]
10/23/38 $85.19 $18.93 $11.96 $0.06 $4579 3.83 j
11/25/08 $54.88 $12.15 $7T67 $0.62 $29.38 £2.52 '
12/23/98 $111.08 $24.68 1559 $1.25 $59.71 $5.12 g
01/25/99 $150.38 33,42 2111 $1.69 B0.B4 $6.93 |
02/25Mm8 $177.88 $35 53 $24.97 $2.00 95 62 $8.18 :
03725/99 87.47 41,66 26.21 $2.10 $100.78 $8 84 :
0472399 2955 $28.79 18.18 $1.45 69.65 $5.97 ]
05/25/99 14.68 $25.49 16.10 $1.29 61.65 $5.29 :
06/25/99 $97.97 21.77 1376 $1.10 52 68 $4.52 ;
07/23/99 $146.72 32.60 $20.60 $1.84 78.87 $6.77 .
08725099 $132 81 29 51 1864 $1.49 71.39 $6.12 r
0924/99 }119.84 $26.63 516.82 $1.35 §64.42 $5.53 |
10/31/99 162.05 $38.01 $22.74 $1.83 8710 $7.47
11/30/99 215 89 $47.97 30.30 $2.42 $116.05 39.95
12731/99 $241 86 $53.75 33.95 $2.71 $130.01 $11.15
«l 012500
02/25/00 $343 56 $76 34 $48.23 $365 $184.68 31583 $
03/24/00 51256 62 $27.82 17.63 $1.41 $87 53 $5.79
(4/25/00 $144 77 $32.17 $2032 $t.63 77.82 $8.67
05/25/00 $148 88 33.11 20.91 31,67 80 08 $6.67
D6/23/00 $179.35 39.88 $25.18 202 06,41 $8 26
07125100 $224.38 40 .86 31.50 252 $120.61 10.35
08/25/00 $344,35 $76.53 4833 3.88 $185.09 1588 s
0912500 $343,51 $76.33 48.72 385 $184.64 1584 3
10/25/00 $267 12 $50.36 $37.50 3.00 $14357 12.32 3
11/25/00 $357 43 $70.43 $50.17 4.01 $192714 16.47 5
12/25/00 449,50 $09 B85 $63.06 $5.06 241.68 20,70
01/25/01 342.38 $76.12 $48.08 $3.88 $183.08 1578
02/25/01 549G 64 $111.08 $70.10 $566 §268.64 $22.96
*Check voided

**Marketing foe reimbursement

Page Number 27.



Page Number 28.



oo 93Imer13 [

Net Change | Tract Balance | Net Change | Tract Balance| Net Change
100185 100188 0100185 2100128 9100188 9100188
[ 1 1 2 2 3
Check *f- Operator Bank 1,10, 11 1,10, 11 2 2
Total Net Income Balance Balance
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$161.32 $3.345.00 $0.00 $8,345 00 $9.345 .00 $4,691.68 $4.691 68 $1.042.58 $1.04258 $658.53
$11.25 $575.72 ($13.52)] __ $8.907.20 9,807.20 281 58 $4.973 28 $62.58 $1,105.18 $39 53
$11.73 600.16 $100.85 10,608.21 0,608.21 351.24 $5,324 50 $78.05 $1,183.21 $49.31
1909 464 71 $1238 | $11,085.30 1,085.30 §238.97 $5 563 47 $53 11 $1,236.32 $33.55
$5.63 $287 80 ($80.42)]  $1129288 | $11,20268 $103.80 $5,667 27 $23.06 $1,259.38 $14.56
$3.09 $204.20 $10.78 | 511,507.64 | $11,507.84 $107.69 $5774 96 $23.03 $1,283.3] 1512
55 64 289,13 $850 | $11,80527 | 3$11,B05.27 $148.10 $5,924.08 $33.14 1,316.45 $20.93
1683 330 81 $2078 12185086 |  $12,165.86 $180.64 $6,104.89 $40.15 $1,356 60 $25 35
$2.04 104.14 $91.82 1236162 | $12361.82 $98.23 $6 202 92 $21.83 $1,378.43 31379
$0.57 $28.77 $17.20 1240779 | $12.407.78 $23. $6,225.97 §$5.12 51,383.55 $3.24
$1.58 $60.86 $3276 | $12521.41| $12521.41 $56.84 $6,282 91 $12.66 $1,396.21 $7.99
$0.00 $2428 [ $1254589 | $1254580 $12.18 $6,295.09 §2.71 $1,308.82 $1.71
§1.34 $67.84 $3267 12,648 50 2,646.50 $50.53 $6,345.62 $11.20 $1.410.1% $7.10
$2.01 $102.80 $33.78 12,783.18 12,783.18 $68 50 $6,414.12 $15.22 $1,425.33 $9.61
$0.51 $2597 $143.50 12 952 74 2,052.74 $85.06 $6,409.18 $18.90 $1,44423 $11.84
$0.00 §13.55 12 966.29 12,966.29 $8 80 $6,505.98 151 $1,445.74 $0.95
$0.81 $41.51 48.63 13,056 43 13,056.43 $45.20 $6,551.18 $10.04 $1,455.78 $8.34
31.39 $71.37 $42.70 13,170.50 13,170.50 $57.19 $6,608 37 $12.70 $1,468 48 $8.03
$3.84 $196.52 $2084 13,387 .66 13,387.66 108.79 $6.717.15 $24.17 $1,49265 $15.27
¥8.25 342225 $13.88 $13,823 57 1382357 218.35 $6.93551 $48.52 $1.541.18 $30.65 |
$16.30 $834.43 $120.30 1477830 | $1477830 478.32 $7.412.82 $106 29 31,647 47 $67.14
$1366 3$699.13 $2521 15502.64 15,502 84 $362.84 §7.776.68 $80.62 $1,728.08 $50.93
$14.37 $735.38 $000| $1823800] $16263.21 $368.34 $8,145 .00 $81.84 $1,808.93 $51.70
$18.05 $970.03 1714 $17.22517 17,350.38 $494 43 $8.839 48 $109.88 1,818 81 $69.41
$9.30 $476.01 1263 | $17.71281 1773902 $244.76 $6,884 25 54.40 1,074 24 $34.36
$6.15 $315.07 $8829 | 31811517 | 31814038 $201.10 $9,085 35 44 69 7,018 80 $28.22
58 80 $348.34 20 41 1848302 | §18500.13 $184 72 $9,270.06 $41.04 2,058.54 $25 04
$8.77 §448 23 99.75 | $19,03290 | $1%,056.11 275.06 $9.545.12 $61.12 $2,121.08 $38.60
$5 56 $284.39 76.92 $19,394.21 | 319,410 42 181.03 $9.726 15 §40.22 $2,161.28 $25.40
53 68 §188.44 $58 69 19.639.34 | $10.664.55 122 81 $9.848 96 §27.29 $2 168.57 $1724
54.05 207.30 3441 | $19.88105] $19,000.26 $121.09 $9.970.04 $26.90 $2.215.47 $17.00
58.17 $469.64 $149.46 | 52050015 | $2052538 $310.19 | $10.280.23 $68.93 $2,284.40 $43 54
$.0.80 $1,084.50 ($995.00)] $20569.85| $20,504 85 $3423 | $10.314.48 $7.61 $2,202.01 $4.81
$14.48 741.62 $958.60 }22,269 87 |  $22 20508 851.60 11,166.36 $189.31 2, 481.33 $120.05
§10.04 514.67 13308 | $2291762| 32294283 32454 | $11,49090 $72.11 $2,553.43 $45.54
52.73 139 58 101.88 23159.08 | $23 18427 120.88 $11,611.88 $26.88 2,580.31 16.99
$3.29 16834 §7512 | $2340252 | $23,427.73 121.88 1,733.87 27.11 2,607.42 17.13
“8.05 $309.78 $17491 |  $23887.21 | $23912 4: 242 B7 1,976.74 5387 2,661.39 34.08 |
56.94 $355 23 $47.15 | $24 28959 | $24.314.80 201.58 2,178.32 344.79 2 706.18 28 29
35.08 258.73 $104.73 | $2485305 | $24678.26 §182.11 2,360.43 40.47 2,746.65 2558
55.68 289.78 $15439 | $25097.22 | §25122.43 §22256 | $12,582.98 $49.46 $2.796.11 $31.24
57.03 $350.67 $157.08 | $2581395| $25639.18 J258 00 | $12,841.68 $57.53 $2,853.64 $3635
57.90 $404.29 $0.00 26.018.34 20256 ] $13044.44 $45.01 $2,890.65 $20.43
$12.31 $630.05 $0.00 | $268.84839 $31558 | $13,350.02 $70.13 $2,968.78 $44.30|
4811 $415.20 $0.00 27,063 59 207.96 ]  $13567.08 46.22 $3.015.00 $29.19
58 00 $409.49 3000 | $27.473.08 205.11 3,773.09 $4558 3 060.58 28.79
4,50 $230.16 $0.00 | $27,703.24 115.20 3,668.38 1$25.61 3,088 19 16,19
$68.18 $316.15 $590.06 28.800.45 | $28634.66 454 16 4,342 54 $10062 318711 63.78
55.67 280.20 $0.00 28 B9 65 14536 | $14,487.90 $32.30 3,219 41 $20.41
3544 276 14 $0.00 26.177.79 $139.31 | $14,627.21 $30.96 $3,250.37 1955 |
$4.02 §205 B3 000 | $2938382 $103.10 |  $14,730.31 22 61 $3.271.28 $14.47
55.25 $268 .64 $0.00 29 852 26 $13456 | $14,86487 29,60 $3.203.18 18.89
5332 $170.08 $0.00 [ $20822.34 $8519 | $14.950.08 516.93 §3.322.91 $11.98
$2.13 $109.13 $6869.37 30,600.84 | $30,626.05 $350.22 | 31534028 85,72 3,408.83 $54 78
34.33 221.76 $14183 30,064 28 | $30.009 49 $18210 |  $1552238 540,48 3,448.29 $2556 |
55.87 300.24 $7.15 3127167 | $31.296.88 $15396 | $15676.35 §34.22 3,483 51 $2161
6.84 35513 $66.41 $31,603.21 | $31,718.4 211.17 | $15887.52 }46.92 53,530 44 $29.654
7.32 374.28 $12865 |  $32,186.14 32271 38 $251.06 16,139.48 55.99 $3,588 43 3538
506 258 65 $57.28 32 512.07 32,537, 26 §158.26 | $168.297.74 $35.17 3,621.60 Fe¥il
54 47 $228.97 $00.45 3283149 | $32 856.70 §180.02 | $16,457.76 $35.57 3,657 16 .47
33 82 $195.60 $118.55 3394564 | $33,145684 §$157.40 | $16,815.16 34.96 3,692 14 2210
$5.72 202.92 46.40 33,484.06 | $33,484.96 169.98 | $18,785.14 ki 3,720.91 $23.687
55.18 265,14 $i51.21 33,801.3 $33.901.31 $20861 | $16,993.75 }46.35 $3.776.28 $29281
$4.88 239.27 $101.03 | $3424161 | $34,241.61 17048 | $17,184.23 37.88 $3 81414 $23.93 |
18,32 32352 $27.35 34,592 57 §34 592 52 §175.78 7,340.01 $39.06 $3853.21 $24 87
9642 $431.00 $0.00 3502352 | $35022.52 $21569 7 555 6 47 07 $3.001.18 $20.30
$5.43 $452 86 304_41 3581070 | $35,810.79 $394 .45 7 §50.35 87.66 $3,988.83 $55.37
$100.654 35911.43 | $35911.43 $50.45 8,000 80 $11.21 $4,000.04 7.08
$13.41 $685.81 14.4¢ $38.711.8° }36 711.83 $400.05 18,401.74 89 08 4,089 14 $56.20
4.50 $250.80 128,92 37 091,52 7,001.55 $19024 | 518.591.99 $4228 4,131 42 28.70
45,65 289.03 }121.35 $37 501,97 7,501.93 $205 60 18,797.58 345 60 4.177.10 28.68
$5.81 207 43 184.80 37 964.26 7,964.26 $231.83 19,028 22 51.48 4,228.58 $3251
$7.00 358.08 $155.34 | $38,477.68 38, 477.68 $257.21 | $19.286.43 57.16 4 285 74 36.11 |
$8.75 447 97 164.75 | $39.090.40 39,000.40 306.96 $19,593 39 $682 4,353.05 43.09
344 $687 51 87.73 39,045 64 39,545 64 428 4 20,021.82 $952 4,449 18 50.13
3.40 $685.60 60, 40.781.55 | $40,701.55 423 71 $20 445 56 394,16 $4,543.33 $50.49
0.42 533.29 187.66 41,512 50 41,512.50 361. $20,806.76 $80.26 4,623 50 $50.71
$13.54 713.59 }176.13 42 402.22 42 402.22 $445.7 $21 252 47 $99.05 472264 152,56
$17.46 897.32 7573 | $43.475.27 43 47527 }537.58 | $21,790.05 $119.43 4,642 07 75.43
13.38 $683 56 8397 | $44.342.80 44,342 80 §434.59 | $22.224 83 $96.61 4,936.68 61.02
95 $997.84 3427 | 34547471 45, 474.71 56604 | $22791.57 $126.03 5,064.71 76.55

Page Number 29.




Page Number 30.



BOOX 539 PAGE 138

act Balsnce | Net Change [Tract Balance | Net Change | Tract Balance | Net Change | Tract Balance | Net Change | Tract Balance
9100185 9100185 9100185 9100188 9100188 9100185 9100185 9100185 9100185
3 L] 8 7 7 L] 8 L] 9
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 3000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$658.53 $52.74 $52.71 $2.521.80 2,.521.80 $218.28 }216.28 $161.32 81.32 |
$696.08 $3.15 $55 86 $151.38 2,673.26 §12.08 229.26 11.02 72.24
T47.38 3.54 59 .80 $168 80 2,862.08 $16.19 245.45 $13.48 85.82
78092 2.68 62.48 $128.45 $2,990.5 511.02 §256.47 $9.31 $195.13
$795.48 1.17 63 65 55.78 3,046.3 }4.70 261.2f $4. $199.34
$810.80 $1.20 54.85 57.88 $3,104.1¢ }4.96 $266.2 }4.18 203.52
$831.53 3167 $66.52 $80.14 §3,184.23 6.87 $273.07 }5.79 $209.3
$856.88 $2.09 566.54 3897.10 $3.281.43 $5.33 $281.40 7.00 216.3
$870.67 1.1 $69.65 52.81 $3,334.24 $4.52 $285.93 $1.67 $219.98
$873 91 30.28 369.91 12.38 $3,346.61 $1.08 $286.98 $0.88 $22085
$881.50 $0.83 $70.54 $30.61 $3377.22 $2.63 $289.61 $2.18 $223.02
$833 61 $0.14 $70.68 $6.55 $3383.77 3058 $290.17 $0.43 $223.46
$890.71 $0.57 $71.25 $27.16 $3,410.93 $232 $292 50 §$1.93 $225.38
900.32 $0.77 $72.02 $36.82 3344775 33.15 }295 65 $2.61 3227.99
}912.26 $0.85 $7297 $45.72 3,493 .47 3382 299.57 $3.07 $231.07
$913.22 (.08 73.04 3365 $3.497.13 $0.3t }299 88 $0.24 $231.3
$518.55 $0.50 73.55 $24.30 J3.521.42 2.08 01.97 §1.68 $232.98 |
$927.58 $0.64 74.19 $30.74 3,552.16 }2.63 304.59 215 235.14
$942.85 $1.23 375.41 §$58.48 $3.610.63 §5.02 309,61 4 21 $232.35
___$973.50 j2.45 $77.88 117.37 $3r28.01 $10.07 $310.68 $8.49 $247.84
$1,040685 5.37 $83.23 257.10 $3,08511 §2205 $341.73 318 48 $266.30
$1.091.57 §4.09 $87.32 185.03 $4,180.14 $16.72 $358.45 $14.11 $280.41
$1,143.27 }4.15 $91.47 197.98 4,378.12 }16.98 $375.43 $14.37 $254.78
1,212.67 5.55 97,02 265 80 4 643 93 22.79 398 22 $19.28 314.04
247.03 2.74 99.76 131.57 4 775.48 11.28 409.50 953 32357
,275.28 2.28 $102.0 108.10 4,883 .59 $9.26 418.78 7.73 331.30
301.18 $2.08 $104.10 $99.27 | 3498287 $8.52 427 .26 §7.17 $338.47
. 339.60 3.08 107.18 §147.84 $5,130.71 312.69 $439.97 $10.60 $349.07
,365.20 2.03 109.22 $97.31 5,228.01 $8.35 448.32 6.97 I56.04
382.44 $1.39 110.61 $66.01 }5,294.02 5.67 §453.99 4.72 360.76
_$139944 5138 $111.97 $65.09 $5,359.11 5.59 $459.57 4 68 $365 44
$1,442.98 $3.48 $11545 $166.74 }5,525.85 $14.30 $473 88 $11.92 $377.36
$1,447.80 $0.38 $115.83 $18.41 $5.544.26 51.58 3475.48 3248 $379.84
$1,567.85 $9.56 125.39 $457.94 §6,002.19 $39.28 $514.74 $32.18 $412.02
__§$161339 $3.65 $129.04 $174.45 8,176 64 31497 $529.70 31250 $424.52 |
53038 3$1.38 3130 40 $65.03 $6,241.67 35.57 }535.28 4.62 429.14
547 .51 $1.368 131.76 $65.58 $6,307.25 §5.62 540.89 }4.68 433.82
681,80 $2.73 134 50 $130.54 $6,437.79 $11.19 p552 09 $9.29 $44312
§1,709.89 $2.27 $138.76 $108.35 $6,546.13 $9.29 $561.37 7.81 450.93
__$173545 $2.04 $138.80 $97.89 3664402 $8.39 $569.77 7.00 457.93
$1,766.69 $250 $141.30 $119.63 $6,763 85 $10.26 $580.02 .53 466.46
__$1,803.04 $2.91 §$144.22 $139.16 $6,902.80 $11.54 $591.96 $5.95 }476.4
$1,831.47 $2.27 §$146.49 $108 B8 $7.011.68 $9.34 $601.30 $7.90 §484.3
$1.875.77 $3.55 $150.04 $169.63 $7,181.31 $14.55 $615.85 $12.31 }496 62
_ $1,904 96 $233 $152.37 $111.80 $7.283.11 $5.59 625. 44 38.11 $504.73
1,833.75 $2.3 154.68 $110.25 7,403.38 $5.45 634.89 $8.00 $512.73
1,049 04 1.29 155.97 61.96 7,465.32 $532 640,21 v 3450 $517.23
2,013.70 510 161.07 $244.13 7,709.45 $20.94 $661.15 $17.20 $534.43
§2,034.11 1.63 162.70 7813 7,787.58 $6.70 $667 B5 35.67 $540.10
$2.053.66 1.56 }164 26 }74 89 b7 .B62.47 $6.43 3674 28 $5 44 $545 54
$2,068.13 $1.18 $165 42 $55.42 }7.917.89 $4.75 $679.03 $4.02 $549.568
32,087.02 $1.51 316693 $72.33 $7.960.22 3620 685 23 $5.25 $554 81
$2098.98 $0.96 $167.89 $45.79 $89,036.01 $3.83 $689.18 $3.32 $558.13
2,153.78 3439 §172.28 $209.75 $8,245.76 $17.89 707.45 $14 66 $57279
2,179.32 2.05 174,32 $97.89 $8,343 65 $8.39 715.54 36.98 $579.77
2,200 94 §1.73 j176.05 §82.77 36,425 42 $7.10 722.64 $6.00 $585.77
$2,230 58 $2.27 $178.43 §113.5¢ $8,539.63 §9.72 732.38 $8.18 $593.96
$2,265 84 $2.82 §$181.25 $135.45 $8.675.38 $11.61 74397 $9.73 $603.69
§2.288.16 $1.77 $163.02 $85.08 B,760.48 $7.29 $751.27 36.13 $609.82
$2310.62 §$1.80 $184.82 86.02 848 48 }7.38 $758 .65 3§6.17 }615.99
$233273 $1.77 B86.59 64 60 ,931.09 7.28 765.9 6.04 622.03
$2,356 59 1.80 88.49 91.37 $9,022 46 $7.84 773.7% }6.59 }628.62
__$2,385.87 §2.34 190.83 $112.13 $9,134.59 $9.61 783.36 $8.02 $636.64
$2,409.80 }1.62 §192.75 $91.64 $9.226.23 $7.86 791.23 $6.58 $643.22
$2,424.47 $1.68 194.74 $54 48 $9,320.71 38.10 $799.33 $6.83 $650 05
$2,484.77 $2.42 $197.18 $118.05 $9.438.76 $9.95 $809 28 $8.42 $658.47
252014 $4.42 201.58 $212.03 9,648.79 $18.18 827.47 $15.15 573.63
}2,527.23 8057 $202.15 $27.12 $9.875.91 $233 $829.79 $1.89 67552
2,583 51 34.50 206.65 $21553 §9,B91.44 $16.48 }848 27 $15.56 $691.08
2,610.22 $2.14 208,79 102,27 $9,993.70 $0.77 857.03 $7.33 $698.41
2,639.07 $2.9 211.10 110.52 10,104.22 §$9.47 866.51 }7.93 }706.34
2,671.58 $2.60 213.70 124.51 10,228.73 $10.68 $877.19 $8.92 71526
2INT TN T RO £71R K0 £13R 28 £10.366.89 $118s 588304 9.93 725.19
VIRGINIA: In the Clerk’s Offjce of

admitted to record
Deed Book No.

was this day presented, in cygloresa
{ day of

Returned to:

8

Page Number 31.

irlcuit Court of_Buchanan County. The foregoing instrument
[Las, toethe with the certificate of aﬁ

ﬁo\wle
es M. B

ent anngxed,

W? o 44 M.

evins, Jr., Clerk

eputy Clerk
!



e e,

- "

©
!

I
RECORDEC

ANUAR

TR
IN

BUCH
8

UHENT 8020000445

THE GLERK’S OFFICE 0F
ANAN COUNTY ON
29, 2002 AT 111244

Page Number 32.



